Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-12)

.

03/13/2017

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE inited States Patent and Trademark Office

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2018)

REC

103676910

	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Santander Bank, N.A.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: Wesson Energy, Inc.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other National banking association ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) ☐ USA ☐ Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): ☐ Execution Date(s) February 28, 2017 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☒ Other Release	Street Address: 165 Railroad Hill Street City: Waterbury State: CT Country:USA Zip: 06708 Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship X Corporation Citizenship Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 4107884 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Craig Snyder	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: WESVEST, Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{}\$
Street Address: 165 Railroad Hill St.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City:Waterbury	8. Payment Information:
State: ^{CT} Zip: ⁰⁶⁷⁰⁸	03/15/2017 KNGUYEN1 00000020 4107884
Phone Number: (203) 756-7041	01 FC:8521 40.00 OP
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:csnyder@wessonenergy.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature Signature Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

REEL: 006011 FRAME: 0495

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), is made and effective as of February 28, 2017 and granted by SANTANDER BANK, N.A. a national banking association (the "Secured Party"), in favor of WESSON ENERGY, INC., a Connecticut corporation (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party and the Debtor entered into a Loan Agreement dated as of April 30, 2014, as amended by a First Amendment to Loan Agreement dated December 19, 2014 (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, the Debtor executed and delivered to the Secured Party that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2014 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant the Security Agreement, the Debtor pledged and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 5272/0253 on 05/01/2014; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the Debtor any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to Debtor any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which the Debtor (or its respective agents, designees or assignees) reasonably request in order to confirm,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006011 FRAME: 0496

effectuate or record this Release and Debtor's (or their assignees') right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Connecticut, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Connecticut or any other jurisdiction).

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed by an authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

SANTANDER BANK, N.A.

Name: Lee Lapierre

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Interest]

4625450v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006011 FRAME: 0498